
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2021-1179 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:9/23/2021 Metropolitan Council

On agenda: Final action:10/5/2021 10/5/2021

Title: A resolution approving amendment one to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to
provide for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and administer a
Minority AIDS Initiative program.

Sponsors: Burkley Allen, Erin Evans, Russ Bradford, Kyonzte Toombs, Ginny Welsch

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RS2021-1179 Grant Amendment Exhibit

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedMayor10/6/2021 1

approvedPublic Health and Safety
Committee

10/5/2021 1

adoptedMetropolitan Council10/5/2021 1

approvedBudget and Finance Committee10/4/2021 1

A resolution approving amendment one to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to
the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to provide for the
prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and administer a Minority AIDS Initiative
program.

Whereas, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously
entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to provide for the
prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and administer a Minority AIDS Initiative
program approved by RS2021-914; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant by
$3,404,587.00 from $1,010,627.00 to $4,415,214.00, a copy of which amendment one is attached hereto; and,

Whereas, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
that amendment one be approved.

Now, therefore be it resolved by the Council of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County:

Section 1. That amendment one to the grant by and between the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to
provide for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and administer a Minority AIDS
Initiative program, a copy of which amendment one is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby
approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RS2021-1179, Version: 1

Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the first amendment to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human

Services, to the Metropolitan Board of Health. The grant, previously approved by RS2021-914, was to provide

for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and administer a Minority AIDS Initiative

program. The amendment increases the amount of the grant by $3,404,587, from $1,010,627 to $4,415,214.

The term of the grant remains March 1, 2021 and ends February 28, 2022.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

