Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Text

File #: RS2021-1246, Version: 1

A resolution approving amendments two and three to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to enhance
access to a comprehensive continuum of high quality, community-based care for low-income individuals and
families with HIV disease.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously
entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to enhance access to
a comprehensive continuum of high quality, community-based care for low-income individuals and families
with HIV disease approved by RS2020-376; and,

WHEREAS, amendment two to the grant allows the grantee to submit a revised form SF 424A Budget
Narrative Justification and Service Category Plan Table for the total award of $4,374,504.00, a copy of which
amendment two is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, amendment three de-obligates $426,692.00 from the previous grant award of $4,374,504.00 for a
new total of $3,947,812.00, a copy of which amendment three is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County that amendments two and three be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendments two and three to the grant by and between the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Health, to enhance access to comprehensive high quality, community-based care for low-income individuals
and families with HIV disease, copies of which amendments two and three are attached hereto and
incorporated herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the
same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the second and third amendments to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, to the Metropolitan Board of Health. The grant, previously approved by RS2020-376, was to
enhance access to a comprehensive continuum of high quality, community-based care for low-income
individuals and families with HIV disease. The second amendment allows the grantee to submit a revised form
SF 424A Budget Narrative Justification and Service Category Plan Table for the total award of $4,374,504.00.
The third amendment de-obligates $426,692 from the previous grant award of $4,374,504 for a new total of
$3,947,812. The term of the grant remains March 1, 2020 and ends February 28, 2021.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/10/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

